Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Thursday 15 January 2026

6.00 pm

JR Clynes Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, (Oldham, OL1 1AL
1. Declarations of Interest- If a Member requires advice on any item
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability
to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or

Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. Contact officer for this agenda is Constitutional Services email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. Public Questions - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at
the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is
submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday 12" January 2026.

4. Filming - The Council, members of the public and the press may record /
film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Membership of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY
BOARD

Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Byrne, Hobin (Chair), Igbal, Malik,
McLaren (Vice-Chair), Rustidge and Shuttleworth


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting (Pages
3-8)

The Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board held on 27t
November 2025 are attached for approval.

Participation of Young People aged 16 - 18 in Education, Employment or
Training (Pages 9 - 22)

To note the current landscape and experiences of 16—18-year old’s which is
impacting on their participation in education, employment, or training.

To note the range of interventions currently in place to support young people into
EET (education, employment and training) and prevent the incidence of NEET
increasing.

To comment and discuss accordingly.

Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 23 -
84)

To receive and consider the Board’s Annual Report
Work Programme (Pages 85 - 90)

To consider and note the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board’s Work
Programme for 2025/26

Key Decision Document (Pages 91 - 100)
Rule 13 and 14

To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting.



Present:

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD

27/11/2025 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor Hobin (Chair) Council
Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Igbal, McLaren (Vice-
Chair), Rustidge and Shuttleworth

Also in Attendance:

Jodie Barber Service Manager - Youth Service

Michelle Bernasconi AD for Social Work

Matthew Bulmer Director Education Early Years and
Skills

Julie Daniels Executive Director, Children and
Young People

Anthony Decrop Children's Services - Oldham
Borough Council

Sheila Garara Childrens Services

Natassja Gollcher Head of MASH, EDT and Complex
Safeguarding

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People

Gail Stott Performance Improvement Lead

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received from members of
the Board.

Apologies were received from Councillor Mohon Ali as the
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, and from Councillor
Umar Nasheen as Deputy Cabinet Member for Skills.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30"
September 2025 be approved as a correct record.

PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE REPORT Q1 AND Q2
2025/26

Sheila Garara presented the Performance Assurance Report,
noting that the main themes around complaints were
disagreements with decisions and regular communication. It was

Page 3



highlighted that there were 13 live complaints, all of which were
in time scale. It was noted that in regard to sickness absence
and turnover, it was a challenging environment. Regarding FOIs
and SARs, it was noted that there were often delays due to the
complexity of cases and the agreement of the requester would
be requested to deliver outside of those timescales.

Members queried the metrics for post call customer satisfaction
and it was noted that this referred to satisfaction as a
percentage, i.e. what percentage were satisfied with the calls.
Members also noted that the overdue and completed figures
didn’t quite add up. It was noted that this did not contain
complaints that were still within the statutory timeframe.

Members noted the sickness absence, highlighting it was twice
as bad in Childrens as it was across the council at large. It was
noted that this was due to stress and the nature of the work.
Members queried what the percentage meant for appraisals/
Let’s Talks, and it was noted that this referred to the completion
rate. It was noted that queries around FOIs and SARS, and
number of calls compared to number answered, would be
picked up with the team to clarify the information.

Members queried whether there was any correlation with the
times of year for sickness absence. It was noted that it was not
comparing like for like, and social care is known for higher
sickness absence, both nationally and across GM.

Matt Bulmer presented an update on the Education
Performance metrics. It was noted that amongst Oldham’s
statistical neighbours, Oldham was top for attendance in both
primary and secondary schools and had the lowest number of
permanent exclusions. It was noted that levels of inclusion were
very high despite the levels of deprivation.

It was noted that the metric on EHCPs was red, but there was
confidence it would bounce back, and it was noted that there
were over 4000+ EHCPs in Oldham. It was highlighted that
£1.1m in additional SEND staffing funding would help with this.
A SEND inspection had taken place and the response was due
in January, although the team were pleased with how the
inspection went.

It was noted that around the red metric for NEET, commissioned
research was being done around this subject. It was noted that it
had been indicated that Oldham punches above its weight
regarding support and work around NEET. It was highlighted
that it remains a priority, particularly with the Employment and
Skills strategy.

Members noted that with EHCPs, around 7% of the child
population has one in Oldham, which is higher than the national
average. It was noted that the rate of increase had slowed and
more early intervention work was taking place.

Page 4

Oldham

Council



Members asked that regarding the SEND inspection, whether
there had been any informal feedback given. It was noted that
there had been but that the report was embargoed. It was
highlighted that the previous inspections had focused on 2 areas
for improvement, access to health services and governance,
and the team felt that they had acted quickly where they could
on this, but they were national issues too. Members noted that
the officers be commended for progress as a step forward, and
noted that the figures demonstrated progress.

Members queried the figure of 114% of 2 year olds from working
families benefiting from a funded early education place, noting it
was more than 100%. It was noted that this was the way the
funding works, noting that more people were accessing the
funding than were believed to be eligible by the DfE.

Members noted the movement in the figures on EHCPs, and it
was highlighted that the service prioritised initial plans over
annual reviews, but that reviews were prioritised for children
who need it most.

Matt Bulmer noted that it would be his last meeting of the
Scrutiny Board and thanked members for their work on the
Board.

Tony Decrop presented the Children’s Social Care metrics,
noting that there had previously been nine reds and these were
now mostly green, due to work and investment into resolving
them, as well as a more stable workforce. It was noted that both
ambers and reds are regularly monitored.

Members queried what the reasons were for care leavers not in
education, employment or training. It was noted that there could
be a multitude of reasons and that the service would always try
to engage with them to see what support could be offered.

Members asked for clarity about what would constitute
‘unsuitable accommodation’. It was noted that this could be a
couple of different things, from staying with friends, property that
the council would disagree with or custody.

Members noted the figures on Page 24 of the agenda pack were
going in the wrong direction. It was noted that only a couple of
children could skew the figures, but that there were lots of
reasons for this. It was noted that the service was supporting
placements through mockingbird and that other outcomes
depended on stable placements.

Members noted the reflection from the cabinet member,
particularly around the reduction in the use of agency staff. It
was noted that this had been a big area of focus and
investment, particularly the ‘Choose Oldham’ campaign, and this
was better for children and families.

Members queried whether the Board could do more to highlig
[...]
s queried whether the Councillor steering group still
existed and it was noted that it did. Members also noted the
work done around knives, highlighting that it was proactive, not
reactive. It was highlighted that the team was linking with other
LAs such as Manchester on this issue and others, such as
county lines.

Members noted a need to do more on prevention and
guestioned whether this work was going to be extended,
particularly to staff. It was noted that part of the offer was school
support. It was noted that this was an area of improvement and
that work was ongoing to coordinate with partners. Members
also queried how homeschooled children would access these
resources, and it was advised that there were provisions both for

Page 6

Oldham

Council



being invited into schools to take part and for alternative
offerings.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE ON FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE, ACTION PLAN AND TRANSFORMATION
AND SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAMME

Sheila Garara and Tony Decrop presented the update, noting
that it is reported to scrutiny twice a year. It was noted that the
Month 6 position was £5.278m overspent, and it was highlighted
that the key pressure was the high cost of external placements.
It was noted that most of the underspends were in relation to
vacancy management, which were not affecting frontline
services.

It was noted that demand for services was down due to reduced
referrals, which showed that work was starting to have an
impact.

It was highlighted that there were now Red, Amber, Green
(RAG) ratings on the Action Plan. It was noted that the strenghts
included lots of work having been done around children at risk of
homelessness, young carers, multi-agency work and
collaboration. It was highlighted that Oldham had the highest
number of foster carers. It was noted the next children’s home
would open in 2027, and that the homes that were already open
had been delivered cheaper and faster than in other areas of
GM. It was highlighted that First Choice Homes were launching
a proactive pledge the day after the Scrutiny Board meeting.

Members noted the new Childrens Homes and queried whether
financial impacts were being seen already on this. It was noted
that this would take time and there were hidden costs, but that
the homes were keeping young people within the borough. It
was noted that there were better outcomes and more control in
Council-run homes as to who was being let in in regard to
external visitors etc.

Members noted the pressures in continuing health care funding,
and it was noted that over the years, there had been continued
reductions and this had been escalated to health bodies. It was
noted that there was a need for joint commitments and that
there was strict criteria, but that lots don’t meet that criteria.

Members queried Project Skyline and placements, noting that
other authorities can undercut for placements. It was noted that
Project Skyline’s timescales were not any time soon. It was
noted that the scheme was for 10 care homes across the 10
boroughs, and that 4 were progressing so far, and one was
being looked for in Oldham. These homes would be open to all
ten boroughs, whereas the three the Council already has are
just for Oldham. It was noted that the first Skyline opening would
be December 2026. Regarding placements, it was noted that the
vast majority of children were placed within Greater Manchester.

Page 7

Oldham

Council



10

11

Members queried whether when young people turn 18, does the
Council continue to support them if needed. It was noted that as
a legal care leaver, the Council is responsible for them and
offers support up to 25. Work is also carried out when young
people are 16-18 to prepare them for this transition.

Members noted the £2.852m of savings to be identified by the
end of 2025/26, and queried what scope there was for this. It
was noted that lots of work was being done around other
options, and that there had been a focused effort. It was noted
that the situation would be clearer once the government’s
financial settlement was released in December, and that for this
year, other resolutions were being examined.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the report.

WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: That the draft 2025/26 Work Programme be noted.

KEY DECISION DOCUMENT

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document,
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take.

RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted.

RULE 13 AND 14
There were no Rule 13 or 14 decisions to report.

The meeting started at 18:00 and ended at 19:40.

Page 8

Oldham

Council



Agenda ltem 6

Oldham

Council

Report to CHILDREN’S SCRUTINY BOARD

Participation of Young People aged 16 — 18
In Education, Employment or Training

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mohon Ali, Cabinet Member for
Education and Skills

Officer Contact: Paul Tinsley, Interim Director of Education, Skills
and Early Years

Report Author: Amanda Youlden, Post 16 Lead for Education and
Skills

Ext. 07970 600128

January 2026

Purpose of the report

This annual report is the result of previous requests from the former Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to present annual reports to Members to keep them informed of relevant activities and
initiatives.

Executive Summary

The Annual Report is for information and opportunity for members to scrutinise and challenge
activities in the preceding year. This report will update the Board on current participation and NEET
(not in education, employment or training) rates together with a summary of activity during the past
academic year and planned in the future to ensure that we are shaping and influencing opportunities
where possible for our 16—18-year-olds.

Recommendations
The Board to note the current landscape and experiences of 16—18-year old’s which is impacting on
their participation in education, employment, or training.

The Board is asked to note the range of interventions currently in place to support young people into

EET (education, employment and training) and prevent the incidence of NEET increasing.
To comment and discuss accordingly.

Page 9



Children’s Scrutiny Board January 2026

Participation of Young People aged 16 — 18 in Education, Employment and Training

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

Background

The LA continues to fulfil its duties around encouraging, enabling, and assisting young
people to participate in education or training and tracking those aged 16 and 17 through the
commission of the targeted support offer delivered by Positive Steps. This includes a small
resource for our SEND (EHC plans) and Children Looked After (CLA) cohort. An open and
competitive commissioning and procurement exercise involving young people,
parent/carers and service area leads was undertaken in 2024/25 with the new contract
awarded from 01/04/2025.

Our approach across partners in Oldham is to ensure that young people are empowered to
access the advice and support they require; that we have opportunities available and to
engage with our young people to hear their voices and respond as best we can. We do
this using a partnership approach engaging organisation’s who work with our 16 — 18-year-
olds and support them to participate.

This report will update the Board on Participation, NEET and unknown rates across the
academic year 2024/2025, meaningful data months are October 2024 to June 2025, together
with a summary on activity planned in the future to ensure that we are shaping and
influencing where possible for our 16—18-year-olds.

Current Position

Cohort numbers

Yr 12/13 cohort

7060 7054

7050 . 7047
7040

7030

(A E B B e 013 7012 DU T8 o
o0 B B B OB iR

7000

6990

6980

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25

2.1.1 Asinthe previous academic year, we have seen another notable rise in our cohort numbers.

The peak in 23/24 academic year was 6865. The peak for 24/25 academic year is 7054.

Page 10



21.2

2.1.3

2.2

221

2.2.2

Both peaks we
[...]
bour market 292
Working not for reward 1
Not yet ready for work or learning 140
Start date agreed (other) 0
Start date agreed (RPA compliant?) 17
Seeking employment, education or training 134
Young Carers 1
Teenage Parents 8
lliness 20
Pregnancy 4
Other reason 0

2.5.4 All the NEET young people are offered support and provided information to enable them to
contact the NEET team and access the support on offer, when they are ready to do so. Our
tracking requirement is another point of contact we make, to ascertain whether
circumstances have changed, or whether the young person would like to discuss re-engaging
with EET activity.

2.6 Unknown (or “not known”)

% unknown

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25

I Y12 Unknown s Y13 Unknown
Y12&13 Unknown combined =~ ceeeeecee Poly. (Y12 Unknown)
--------- Poly. (Y13 Unknown) Poly. (Y12&13 Unknown combined)

1 Under Part 1 of the Education and Skills Act 2008 young people aged 16 and 17 who have not attained level 3
qualifications of sufficient size are under a duty to continue in education or training until the young person’s 18th
birthday. Advice on the definitions of participation in education or training and what is RPA compliant is set out in
Annex 1 to this guidance, Participation of young people in education, employment or training.

Page 15


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/660e971663b7f8001fde187f/Participation_of_young_people_in_education__employment_or_training.pdf

26.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

2.6.4

2.6.5

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

We have seen a drop in the unknown rate across the academic year 24/25. The average
rate across the year equates to 1.74%. Our Y13 average (2.86%) being higher than Y12
(0.66%). Averages, excluding our Year 13 cohort are an improvement on 23/24 academic
year where our average rates were combined 1.22%, Year 12 0.80% and Year 13 1.66%.

This means most young people are known to us, we know they are safe and we can offer
services. If we use the average 
[...]
 from local growth projects
such as Atom Valley, Sports Town and Northern Roots and the Local Growth Plan.
Regionally we will search for opportunities such as mayoral development zones and national
projects that may benefit young people in Oldham.

4.9 GM'’s new Integrated Settlement provides opportunities for us to be more involved in the
design of the skills and employment landscape for Oldham. We will continue to be involved
in the conversation, be vocal in our pursuit of opportunities for the residents of Oldham, and
ensure that Oldham residents and employers get their fair share and the right opportunities,
that encourages growth and economic resilience.

4.10 We commit to working in partnership with the Government to deliver the Youth Guarantee
for Oldham'’s residents aged 18 — 21. This will provide opportunities for young people aged
16 -18 who were possibly not ready for work or learning before this stage.

5 Co-operative Values

5.1 #ourbit: Working with partners to create quality work prospects - and ensuring all residents
can access new skills and opportunities and be work-ready
#yourbit: Making the most of the education and skills offer and aiming to better yourself
#result: An ambitious and socially mobile borough

5.2 The work links closely with the Council’'s Corporate outcome on an inclusive economy which
includes strong links via the Employments and Skills Strategy to the Economy Board.

6 Appendices

6.1 Year 13 Survey
|

Year 13 Survey
Results.pdf
6.2 Employment and Skills Strategy

Employment and
Skills Plan Formal Pt

6.3

NEET Action Plan

o

NEET Deep Dive
Action Plan v2.docx

14

Page 22



SAFEGUARDING
‘L%M

ANNUAL REPORT

15t APRIL 2024 - 315t MARCH 2025

¢



This report is a public document.

It can be accessed on the website of Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership:
https://www.olsch.org/about/publications/

Approved by Oldham Safeguarding Children Partners on 24" September 2025
Report compiled and written by Oldham Safeguarding Partn
[...]
istPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Participation of Young People aged 16 - 18 in Education, Employment or Training
	7 Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2024/25
	8 Work Programme
	9 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
15/01/2026 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  McLaren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Byrne, Iqbal, Malik, 
Rustidge and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Mohon Ali Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills 
 Sheila Garara Childrens Services 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Councillor Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Children and 

Young People 
 Paul Tinsley Interim Director of Education 
 Amanda Youlden Access Service 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hobin and 
from Anthony Decrop. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

Members noted that it had been agreed that some figures in 
relation to overdue and completed figures would be passed on 
to members outside of the meeting and that this had not yet 
happened. It was agreed that this would be followed up on. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 

November 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PARTICIPATION OF YOUNG PEOPLE AGED 16 - 18 IN 
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING  

 

Councillor Mohon Ali, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
introduced the report. Participation numbers, cohort growth, 
progress and challenges were all noted. 
 
The background, including statutory duties, and the current 
position, including participation rates, were highlighted. It was 
noted that the vast majority of the cohort were in Education, 



 

Employment and Training, and it was highlighted that the Y12 
and Y13 figures differed. Priorities around NEET were also 
highlighted. 
 
Members queried why there was a drop off after October. It was 
highlighted that there was a drop in January due to the small 
amount of midyear provision being offered, although Oldham 
College was looking at January starts. 
 
Members highlighted armed forces provision and queried 
whether this would qualify a young person as being in EET. It 
was highlighted that organisations such as the cadets would not 
qualify due to a defined criteria but that those at the military 
college would qualify. 
 
Members asked how we compare to other areas. It was 
highlighted that when tracked against statistical neighbours, 
Oldham performed better against the NEET average for the 
Autumn term but fell below the average in the Spring term. 
 
Members queried the figures for ‘unknowns’, and asked what 
the cost of tracing these was. It was noted that the cost was 
mainly in officer time and wasn’t measured. It was noted that the 
unknowns were those who do not engage with the Council when 
chased up. 
 
Members queried the table on page 15, particularly those not 
ready for work or learning, noting that it was quite a high figure. 
It was noted that these would be those who had left school but 
were not yet ready for college. These young people would still 
be receiving help, and getting read to reengage with the EET 
system. Members also asked if homeschooled young people 
were included in the figures and it was confirmed that they were. 
 
Members highlighted the fact that unknowns could raise 
safeguarding issues. Members were also informed that Oldham 
was above its statistical neighbours for unknowns. 
 
Members queried the destination attrition rate, asking what work 
had been done on this. It was noted that work was being done 
on this and the team were aware of the high drop out rates. A 
data-sharing agreement was highlighted with work with the post-
16 leaders group, made up colleges and the sixth forms along 
with other stakeholders. 
 
It was noted that transition work is key as are foundational 
works, and it was noted that it was easier to prevent NEET than 
getting young people to reengage with the system. 
 
Members queried the funding bids and asked what this would do 
and how many places it would provide. It was noted that it would 
provide 530 places, mainly focused around construction. 
 
Members asked about EBacc and MBacc, querying what 
preparations had been done for the MBacc. It was noted that the 



 

MBacc would be rolled out over 10 years and that some 
preparatory activity in schools had begun. 
 
Members asked about this work in the context of the wider 
Employment and Skills strategy, and it was highlighted that this 
was not a huge shift but rather part of a broader set of work. 
Members also queried when the next careers convention was 
and it was noted that there had been one in November 2025 
which the team was looking to repeat. 
 
Members queried whether the military preparation college was 
first come, first served, and it was noted that it was and that 
Oldham didn’t get any priority for it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the recommendations be 
noted. 
 

7   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  

 

Councillor Shaid Mushtaq, the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People, introduced the item. It was noted that it was 
important to get the educational insight, and the work with the 
Family First Partnership was highlighted. It was noted there was 
a need for intervention, rather than a crisis response and that 
Oldham operated on a district approach, rather than borough 
wide. It was highlighted that there was always scope for 
improvement. Collaborative work, the key priorities and strategic 
aims were discussed. 
 
Members queried whether the lifting of the two-child benefit cap 
would improve the situation. It was highlighted that no work had 
been done on this but it was expected that there would be an 
improvement. 
 
Members queried how homeschooled children were monitored. 
It was noted that there were regular visits and oversight. It was 
noted as a concern but was not in itself a safeguarding risk. 
 
Members queried what further could be done on poverty. It was 
noted that poverty was everywhere in the borough but highest in 
the central district, but that work around the family first 
approach, breakfast clubs and the lifting of the two-child benefit 
cap would all help tackle this. 
 
Members noted the different types of poverty and deprivation, 
such as lack of resources within an area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME   

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   



 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document, 
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

10   RULE 13 AND 14   

There were no Rule 13 or 14 decisions to report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 
 


